General Description
The MAX4069–MAX4072 low-cost, bidirectional, high-
side, current-sense amplifiers are ideal for monitoring
battery charge and discharge currents in notebooks, cell
phones, and other portable equipment. They feature up
to 24V input common-mode voltage range, low 100µA
supply current (which drops to only 10µA in shutdown),
and a total output error of less than 1.5%. The wide 1.35V

MAX4069–MAX4072 Bidirectional, High-Side, Current-Sense
Amplifiers with Reference
Ordering Information
Typical Operating Circuit
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP
MARK
MAX4069AUB+ -40°C to +125°C 10 µMAX —
MAX4070AUA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 µMAX —
MAX4070ATA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 Thin QFN-EP* ADH
MAX4071AUA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 µMAX —
MAX4071ATA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 Thin QFN-EP* ADI
MAX4072AUA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 µMAX —
MAX4072ATA+ -40°C to +125°C 8 Thin QFN-EP* ADJ
MAX4070
VBATT = 1.35V TO 24V
VCC = 3.6V TO 24V
FROM BATTERY
CHARGER
RSENSE
LOAD
TO ADC
2.5V
VCC
GSEL
GND
RS- RS+
REFOUT
OUT
SHDN
VCC, RS+, RS- to GND .........................................-0.3V to +26V
OUT to GND ................. -0.3V to Lesser of (VCC + 0.3V) or 15V
Differential Input Voltage (VRS+ - VRS-) .............................±0.3V
GSEL, SHDN, REFOUT, REFIN
and ADJ to GND ................................... -0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
OUT Short-Circuit Duration to GND
or to Lesser of (VCC or 15V) .................................Continuous
REFOUT Short Circuit to VCC or GND .....................Continuous
Current into Any Pin .........................................................±20mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
 8-Pin µMAX (derate 4.5mW/°C above +70°C) ............362mW
 8-Pin Thin QFN (derate 24.4mW/°C above +70°C) .... 1951mW
 10-Pin µMAX (derate 5.6 mW/°C above +70°C) ......444.4mW
Operating Temperature Range ......................... -40°C to +125°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range ............................ -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
(VRS+ = VRS- = VCC = 2.7V to 24V, VSENSE = VRS+ - VRS- = 0V, IREFOUT = 0, VSHDN = VCC, VGSEL = GND, VREFIN = 2.5V
(MAX4072), TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C and at VCC = VRS+ = 12V.) (Notes 1, 2)
MAX4069–MAX4072 Bidirectional, High-Side, Current-Sense
Amplifiers with Reference
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │ 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these
or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect
device reliability.
Electrical Characteristics
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Operating Voltage Range
(Note 3) VCC
MAX4069/MAX4071/MAX4072 (Note 4) 2.7 24
V
MAX4070 3.6 24
Input-Referred Offset Voltage
(Note 5) VOS
VCC = VRS+ =
VRS- = 12V

CHANGED
3 11/08 Added information for RG1 and RG2 10
4 11/16 Updated Ordering Information table 1
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Current Sense Amplifiers category:
Click to view products by  Maxim manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
MCP6C02T-050H/Q8B  TSC210ICT  WS74199Q-10/TR  INA212BIDCKR  NTE955M  INA199C3DCKT  FAN4010IL6X-F113
LT6100IDD#PBF  LT1217CN8#PBF  LMP8480ASQDGKRQ1  INA212CIRSWT  LMP8481AHQDGKRQ1  LT6108HDCB-1#TRMPBF
INA211CIRSWT  LT6108AHMS8-1#PBF  INA214CIRSWR  LT1620CMS8#PBF  INA215CIDCKR  LTC6101HVBCS5#TRMPBF
LT6106HS5#PBF  NTE1609  NTE926  NTE955MC  NTE955S  NTE955SM  NTE978  NTE978C  NTE978SM  AD8211YRJZ-R2
AD8214ARMZ  AD8214ARMZ-R7  AD8290ACPZ-R2  AD8290ACPZ-R7  AD22057RZ  AD8215YRZ  AD8210YRZ  AD22057RZ-RL
AD8210YRZ-REEL7  AD8215WYRZ  ADM4073FWRJZ-REEL7  LT1999HMS8-50F#WPBF  LT1999HMS8-10F#WPBF
LTC6102HVIMS8#PBF  LTC6101AIMS8#PBF  LTC6102CMS8-1#PBF  MAX4080TASA+T  LT1787HS8#PBF  LT1620CS8#PBF
LTC6115HMS#PBF  LTC6115IMS#PBF